

Dr. Nusrat JAMIL

Charges

Date Charge(s) Laid:	March 29, 2025
Charge(s) Amended:	N/A
Hearing:	Pending
Charge(s):	Unprofessional Conduct
Outcome Date:	To be determined

NOTE: Allegations of unprofessional conduct as set out in the charge below have been referred to the discipline committee. The allegations in the charge have not been admitted, nor has there been a hearing before the discipline committee to determine whether the allegations in the charge will be proved.

A physician who denies some or all of the allegations in a charge is entitled to a hearing before the discipline committee to determine if the allegations in the charge are established by the evidence at the hearing.

The Council of the College of Physicians and Surgeons directs that, pursuant to section 47.5 of The Medical Profession Act, 1981, the Discipline Committee hear the following charges against Dr. Nusrat Jamil, namely:

CHARGE 1

You Dr. Nusrat Jamil are guilty of unbecoming, improper, unprofessional, or discreditable conduct contrary to the provisions of sections 46(o) and/or 46(p) of *The Medical Profession Act, 1981*, and/or sections in Bylaw 7.1 the Code of Ethics and/or sections in bylaw 7.2 the CPSS Code of Conduct and/or bylaw 8.1(b)(ix), and/or bylaw 8.1(b)(xii) of the bylaws of the College of Physicians and Surgeons, the particulars of which are that you failed to provide a patient's medical record within a reasonable time of the request.

The evidence that will be led in support of this charge will include one or more of the following:

- 1) By letter dated on or about February 16th, 2023, a representative from the Federation of Sovereign Indigenous Nations (FSIN) Ombudsperson's Office requested on an "urgent" basis the medical records of an individual referred to in this charge as Patient Number 1, with a contact phone number provided;
- 2) Despite the request being marked "urgent" you did not attempt to make contact with the individual requesting the forms until approximately March 10, 2023;

cps.sk.ca File # 46.2023.D, 82.2023.D 2025.06

1

- 3) On or about March 10th, 2023 you called a phone number that was not the phone number you had been provided in the request, and that belonged instead to a drywall and flooring business;
- 4) You did not make adequate efforts to provide the records that had been requested;
- 5) You did not provide the records requested until July 31, 2023, more than five months after receiving the urgent request;
- 6) You did not provide the requested records within a reasonable time. The Council of the College of Physicians and Surgeons directs that, pursuant to section 47.5 of *The Medical Profession Act, 1981*, the Discipline Committee hear the following charges against Dr. Nusrat Jamil, namely:

CHARGE 2

You Dr. Nusrat Jamil are guilty of unbecoming, improper, unprofessional, or discreditable conduct contrary to the provisions of sections 46(o) and/or 46(p) of *The Medical Profession Act, 1981*, and/or sections in Bylaw 7.1 the Code of Ethics and/or sections in bylaw 7.2 the CPSS Code of Conduct the particulars of which are that you failed to adequately make changes to a patient's prescription information.

The evidence that will be led in support of this charge will include one or more of the following:

- 1) PATIENT 2 was discharged from hospital in 2022 after an inpatient stay where his existing prescriptions were altered, and one medication discontinued, by prescribing physicians in hospital.
- 2) You continued to send the previous, uncorrected prescription information to PATIENT 2's pharmacy despite receiving the new information.
- 3) PATIENT 2's pharmacists wrote to you in June 2022 to draw your attention to the medication changes and ask you to update the information you were sending the pharmacy.
- 4) PATIENT 2's pharmacists wrote to you in October 2022 to draw your attention to the medication changes and ask you to update the information you were sending the pharmacy.
- 5) PATIENT 2's pharmacists wrote to you in March 2023 to draw your attention to the medication changes and ask you to update the information you were sending the pharmacy.
- 6) PATIENT 2's pharmacists wrote to you in May 2023 to draw your attention to the medication changes and ask you to update the information you were sending the pharmacy.
- 7) PATIENT 2's pharmacists wrote to you in August 2023 to draw your attention to the medication changes and ask you to update the information you were sending the pharmacy.
- 8) PATIENT 2's pharmacists wrote to you in October 2023 to draw your attention to the medication changes and ask you to update the information you were sending the pharmacy.
- 9) PATIENT 2's pharmacists wrote to you in November 2023 to draw your attention to the medication changes and ask you to update the information you were sending the pharmacy.
- 10) Despite this correspondence from the pharmacy you continued to provide the incorrect prescription information, including up to on or about November 29th, 2023.



Dr. Nusrat JAMIL

- 11) You failed to correct incorrect and/or out of date information about a patient's prescriptions in your records despite the issue being repeatedly brought to your attention.
- 12) You continued to issue incorrect, inappropriate and/or out of date prescriptions for a patient despite the issue being repeatedly brought to your attention.

